May 2,								Adjusted

								2021				Adjustments				Results

		Gross profit		$				$   11,797				—				$   11,797		$

		Selling, general, and administrative
   expenses						(10,158)				—				(10,158)

		Income from operations		$				$   1,639				—				$   1,639		$

		Gain on bargain purchase (1)						$   819				(819)				$   -

		Income before income taxes
 						$   2,342				(819)				$   1,523

		Income tax expense (2)						(857)				742				(115)

		Net income						$   1,485				(77)				$   1,408

		Net income per share - basic						$   0.12								$   0.11

		Net income per share - diluted						$   0.12								$   0.11

		Average shares outstanding-basic						12,310								12,310

		Average shares outstanding-diluted						12,399								12,399

Adj Inc Recon YTD

		CULP, INC.

		RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

		FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 2, 2021

		Unaudited

		(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

						As

						Reported										May 2, 2021

						May 2,										Adjusted

						2021						Adjustments				Results

		Gross profit				$   49,832						—				$   49,832

		Selling, general and administrative
   expenses				(37,756)						—				(37,756)

		Income from operations				$   12,076						—				$   12,076

		Gain on bargain purchase (1)				$   819						(819)				$   -

		Income before income taxes				$   10,880						(819)				$   10,061

		Income tax expense (2)				(7,693)						4,852				(2,841)

		Income from investment in
   unconsolidated joint venture				31						—				31

		Net income				$   3,218						4,033				$   7,251

		Net income per share - basic				$   0.26										$   0.59

		Net income per share - diluted				$   0.26										$   0.59

		Average shares outstanding - basic				12,300										12,300

		Average shares outstanding - diluted				12,322										12,322

10

Q4 SALES & OPERATING INCOME BRIDGES
($ in millions)

Sales
Change
$ %

Q4 2022 56.9
  Mattress fabrics increase 0.9 3.1%
  Upholstery fabrics increase 3.6 13.1%
Q4 2023 61.4 7.9%

Operating Income
Change
$ %

Q4 2022 -5.4
  Mattress fabrics increase 0.4 -12.8%
  Upholstery fabrics increase 1.7 NM
  Unallocated corporate expense increase -0.7 28.4%
  Restructuring and Related Expense -0.1 NM
Q4 2023 -4.0 -25.2%

QTR

								Change

		GAAP		Q4 FY23		Q4 FY22		$		%

		Sales		61.4		56.9		4.5		7.9% 		7.9%

		Operating income / (loss)		(4.0)		(5.4)		1.4		(25.2%)

		  Operating income margin		(6.6)%		(9.5)%				290  bp		290  bp				basis point formulas aren't currently used, maintain the formulas in case this comes back.

		Pre-tax income / (loss)		(3.9)		(5.8)		1.9		(32.7%)

		   Pre-tax margin		(6.3)%		(10.1)%				380  bp		380  bp

		Net income (loss)   		(4.7)		(6.0)		1.3		(22.3%)

		EPS per diluted share		(0.38)		(0.49)		0.11		(22.9%)

		Average shares outstanding-diluted		12316		12222

		When transferring to PowerPoint:  Copy, Paste Special : Embed

YTD

								Change

		GAAP		FY23 YTD		FY22 YTD		$		%

		Sales		234.9		294.8		(59.9)		(20.3%)

		Operating income 		(28.5)		0.7		(29.2)		NM		(4,300.3%)

		  Operating income margin		(12.1)%		0.2%				NM		(1,230) bp

		Pre-tax income   		(28.4)		(0.3)		(28.1)		NM

		   Pre-tax margin		(12.1)%		(0.1)%				NM

		Net income (loss)   		(31.5)		(3.2)		(28.3)		NM

		EPS per diluted share		(2.57)		(0.26)		(2.30)		NM

		Average shares outstanding-diluted		12283		12242

		When transferring to PowerPoint:  Copy, Paste Special : Embed

QTR Adjusted

				As Reported April 30, 2023		Adjustments		April 30, 2023 Adjusted Results

		Sales		61.4		0.0		61.4

		Loss from Operations		(4.0)		0.1		(4.0)				Row 2 is hidden.  Update with Sales info.

		Operating Income Margin		-6.6%		NM		-6.4%

		Notes

		*  Please see the Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results at the back of this presentation.

		 These amounts exclude restructuring expense associated with the consolidation of certain leased facilities in Ouanaminthe, Haiti, during the quarter.  See the Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results at the back of this presentation for additional details.

		When transferring to PowerPoint:  Copy, Paste Special : Embed

[…]

May 2,								Adjusted

								2021				Adjustments				Results

		Gross profit		$				$   11,797				—				$   11,797		$

		Selling, general, and administrative
   expenses						(10,158)				—				(10,158)

		Income from operations		$				$   1,639				—				$   1,639		$

		Gain on bargain purchase (1)						$   819				(819)				$   -

		Income before income taxes
 						$   2,342				(819)				$   1,523

		Income tax expense (2)						(857)				742				(115)

		Net income						$   1,485				(77)				$   1,408

		Net income per share - basic						$   0.12								$   0.11

		Net income per share - diluted						$   0.12								$   0.11

		Average shares outstanding-basic						12,310								12,310

		Average shares outstanding-diluted						12,399								12,399

Adj Inc Recon YTD

		CULP, INC.

		RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

		FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 2, 2021

		Unaudited

		(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

						As

						Reported										May 2, 2021

						May 2,										Adjusted

						2021						Adjustments				Results

		Gross profit				$   49,832						—				$   49,832

		Selling, general and administrative
   expenses				(37,756)						—				(37,756)

		Income from operations				$   12,076						—				$   12,076

		Gain on bargain purchase (1)				$   819						(819)				$   -

		Income before income taxes				$   10,880						(819)				$   10,061

		Income tax expense (2)				(7,693)						4,852				(2,841)

		Income from investment in
   unconsolidated joint venture				31						—				31

		Net income				$   3,218						4,033				$   7,251

		Net income per share - basic				$   0.26										$   0.59

		Net income per share - diluted				$   0.26										$   0.59

		Average shares outstanding - basic				12,300										12,300

		Average shares outstanding - diluted				12,322										12,322

11

Q4 MATTRESS FABRICS HIGHLIGHTS
($ in millions)

Sales   30.7   29.8 0.9 3.1%
Operating Income / (Loss)   (2.5)   (2.9) 0.4 -12.8%
Operating Income Margin -8.2% -9.7% 150  bp
Depreciation   1.4   1.6 -0.2 -10.1%

Change
$ %

Q4 FY23 Q4 FY22

QTR

								Change

		GAAP		Q4 FY23		Q4 FY22		$		%

		Sales		61.4		56.9		4.5		7.9% 		7.9%

		Operating income / (loss)		(4.0)		(5.4)		1.4		(25.2%)

		  Operating income margin		(6.6)%		(9.5)%				290  bp		290  bp				basis point formulas aren't currently used, maintain the formulas in case this comes back.

		Pre-tax income / (loss)		(3.9)		(5.8)		1.9		(32.7%)

		   Pre-tax margin		(6.3)%		(10.1)%				380  bp		380  bp

		Net income (loss)   		(4.7)		(6.0)		1.3		(22.3%)

		EPS per diluted share		(0.38)		(0.49)		0.11		(22.9%)

		Average shares outstanding-diluted		12316		12222

		When transferring to PowerPoint:  Copy, Paste Special : Embed

YTD

								Change

		GAAP		FY23 YTD		FY22 YTD		$		%

[…]

May 2,								Adjusted

								2021				Adjustments				Results

		Gross profit		$				$   11,797				—				$   11,797		$

		Selling, general, and administrative
   expenses						(10,158)				—				(10,158)

		Income from operations		$				$   1,639				—				$   1,639		$

		Gain on bargain purchase (1)						$   819				(819)				$   -

		Income before income taxes
 						$   2,342				(819)				$   1,523

		Income tax expense (2)						(857)				742				(115)

		Net income						$   1,485				(77)				$   1,408

		Net income per share - basic						$   0.12								$   0.11

		Net income per share - diluted						$   0.12								$   0.11

		Average shares outstanding-basic						12,310								12,310

		Average shares outstanding-diluted						12,399								12,399

Adj Inc Recon YTD

		CULP, INC.

		RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

		FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 2, 2021

		Unaudited

		(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

						As

						Reported										May 2, 2021

						May 2,										Adjusted

						2021						Adjustments				Results

		Gross profit				$   49,832						—				$   49,832

		Selling, general and administrative
   expenses				(37,756)						—				(37,756)

		Income from operations				$   12,076						—				$   12,076

		Gain on bargain purchase (1)				$   819						(819)				$   -

		Income before income taxes				$   10,880						(819)				$   10,061

		Income tax expense (2)				(7,693)						4,852				(2,841)

		Income from investment in
   unconsolidated joint venture				31						—				31

		Net income				$   3,218						4,033				$   7,251

		Net income per share - basic				$   0.26										$   0.59

		Net income per share - diluted				$   0.26										$   0.59

		Average shares outstanding - basic				12,300										12,300

		Average shares outstanding - diluted				12,322										12,322

16

RETURN ON CAPITAL*
($ in millions)

* See reconciliation at the back of this presentation.

April 30, May 1,
2023 2022

Return on capital:
   Mattress fabrics -25.8% 5.3%
   Upholstery fabrics 11.2% 29.7%
   Unallocated corporate N/A N/A
Consolidated -28.7% 0.7%
Ending Capital Employed:
   Mattress fabrics $64.1 $84.0
   Upholstery fabrics $9.5 $25.2
   Unallocated corporate
Consolidated

$3.2 $3.8
$76.8 $113.1

QTR

								Change

		GAAP		Q4 FY23		Q4 FY22		$		%

		Sales		61.4		56.9		4.5		7.9% 		7.9%

		Operating income / (loss)		(4.0)		(5.4)		1.4		NM

		  Operating income margin		(6.6)%		(9.5)%				NM		290  bp				basis point formulas aren't currently used, maintain the formulas in case this comes back.

		Pre-tax income / (loss)		(3.9)		(5.8)		1.9		NM

		   Pre-tax margin		(6.3)%		(10.1)%				NM		380  bp

		Net income (loss)   		(4.7)		(6.0)		1.3		NM

		EPS per diluted share		(0.38)		(0.49)		0.11		NM

		Average shares outstanding-diluted		12316		12222

		When transferring to PowerPoint:  Copy, Paste Special : Embed

YTD

								Change

		GAAP		FY23 YTD		FY22 YTD		$		%

		Sales		234.9		294.8		(59.9)		(20.3%)

		Operating income 		(28.5)		0.7		(29.2)		NM		(4,300.3%)

		  Operating income margin		(12.1)%		0.2%				NM		(1,230) bp

		Pre-tax income   		(28.4)		(0.3)		(28.1)		NM

		   Pre-tax margin		(12.1)%		(0.1)%				NM

		Net income (loss)   		(31.5)		(3.2)		(28.3)		NM

		EPS per diluted share		(2.57)		(0.26)		(2.30)		NM

		Average shares outstanding-diluted		12283		12242

		When transferring to PowerPoint:  Copy, Paste Special : Embed

QTR Adjusted

				As Reported January 29, 2023		Adjustments		January 29, 2023 Adjusted Results

		Sales		61.4		0.0		61.4

		Loss from Operations		(4.0)		0.1		(4.0)				Row 2 is hidden.  Update with Sales info.

		Operating Income Margin		-6.6%		NM		-6.4%

		Notes

		*  Please see the Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results at the back of this presentation.

		 These amounts exclude restructuring expense associated with the consolidation of certain leased facilities in Ouanaminthe, Haiti, during the quarter.  See the Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results at the back of this presentation for additional details.

		When transferring to PowerPoint:  Copy, Paste Special : Embed

[…]

May 2,								Adjusted

								2021				Adjustments				Results

		Gross profit		$				$   11,797				—				$   11,797		$

		Selling, general, and administrative
   expenses						(10,158)				—				(10,158)

		Income from operations		$				$   1,639				—				$   1,639		$

		Gain on bargain purchase (1)						$   819				(819)				$   -

		Income before income taxes
 						$   2,342				(819)				$   1,523

		Income tax expense (2)						(857)				742				(115)

		Net income						$   1,485				(77)				$   1,408

		Net income per share - basic						$   0.12								$   0.11

		Net income per share - diluted						$   0.12								$   0.11

		Average shares outstanding-basic						12,310								12,310

		Average shares outstanding-diluted						12,399								12,399

Adj Inc Recon YTD

		CULP, INC.

		RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

		FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 2, 2021

		Unaudited

		(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

						As

						Reported										May 2, 2021

						May 2,										Adjusted

						2021						Adjustments				Results

		Gross profit				$   49,832						—				$   49,832

		Selling, general and administrative
   expenses				(37,756)						—				(37,756)

		Income from operations				$   12,076						—				$   12,076

		Gain on bargain purchase (1)				$   819						(819)				$   -

		Income before income taxes				$   10,880						(819)				$   10,061

		Income tax expense (2)				(7,693)						4,852				(2,841)

		Income from investment in
   unconsolidated joint venture				31						—				31

		Net income				$   3,218						4,033				$   7,251

		Net income per share - basic				$   0.26										$   0.59

		Net income per share - diluted				$   0.26										$   0.59

		Average shares outstanding - basic				12,300										12,300

		Average shares outstanding - diluted				12,322										12,322

18

NET CASH, INVESTMENTS, AND EQUITY
($ amounts in millions (other than $ per share amounts), share amounts in thousands)

Q4 FY23 Q4 FY22
Cash and cash equivalents $21.0 $14.6
Total debt $0.0 $0.0
   Net cash and investments $21.0 $14.6

Shareholders’ equity attributable to Culp, Inc. 89.1 119.5
Shares outstanding   12,327   12,229
Book value per share $7.23 $9.77
Tangible Book value per share   7.04   9.56

QTR

								Change

		GAAP		Q4 FY23		Q4 FY22		$		%

		Sales		61.4		56.9		4.5		7.9% 		7.9%

		Operating income / (loss)		(4.0)		(5.4)		1.4		(25.2%)

		  Operating income margin		(6.6)%		(9.5)%				290  bp		290  bp				basis point formulas aren't currently used, maintain the formulas in case this comes back.

		Pre-tax income / (loss)		(3.9)		(5.8)		1.9		(32.7%)

		   Pre-tax margin		(6.3)%		(10.1)%				380  bp		380  bp

		Net income (loss)   		(4.7)		(6.0)		1.3		(22.3%)

		EPS per diluted share		(0.38)		(0.49)		0.11		(22.9%)

		Average shares outstanding-diluted		12316		12222

		When transferring to PowerPoint:  Copy, Paste Special : Embed

YTD

								Change

		GAAP		FY23 YTD		FY22 YTD		$		%

		Sales		234.9		294.8		(59.9)		(20.3%)

		Operating income 		(28.5)		0.7		(29.2)		NM		(4,300.3%)

		  Operating income margin		(12.1)%		0.2%				NM		(1,230) bp

		Pre-tax income   		(28.4)		(0.3)		(28.1)		NM

		   Pre-tax margin		(12.1)%		(0.1)%				NM

		Net income (loss)   		(31.5)		(3.2)		(28.3)		NM

		EPS per diluted share		(2.57)		(0.26)		(2.30)		NM

		Average shares outstanding-diluted		12283		12242

		When transferring to PowerPoint:  Copy, Paste Special : Embed

QTR Adjusted

				As Reported April 30, 2023		Adjustments		April 30, 2023 Adjusted Results

		Sales		61.4		0.0		61.4

		Loss from Operations		(4.0)		0.1		(4.0)				Row 2 is hidden.  Update with Sales info.

		Operating Income Margin		-6.6%		NM		-6.4%

		Notes

		*  Please see the Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results at the back of this presentation.

		 These amounts exclude restructuring expense associated with the consolidation of certain leased facilities in Ouanaminthe, Haiti, during the quarter.  See the Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results at the back of this presentation for additional details.

		When transferring to PowerPoint:  Copy, Paste Special : Embed

[…]

Operations								(26,984)						678				N.M.				(11.5)%				0.2%

		Restructuring Expense (3)								(1,396)						—				100.0%				(0.6)%				—

		Restructuring Related Charge (3)								(98)						—				100.0%				(0.0)%				—

		(Loss) Income from Operations								$   (28,478)						678				N.M.				(12.1)%				0.2%

		Return on Capital (1)

		Mattress Fabrics								(25.8)%						5.3%				(586.8)%

		Upholstery Fabrics								11.2%						29.7%				(62.3)%

		Unallocated Corporate								N.M.						N.M.				N.M.

		Consolidated								(28.7)%						0.7%				(4200.0)%

		Capital Employed (1) (2)

		Mattress Fabrics								$   64,107						$   84,040				(23.7)%

		Upholstery Fabrics								9,489						25,209				(62.4)%

		Unallocated Corporate								3,197						3,817				(16.2)%

		Consolidated								$   76,793						$   113,066				(32.1)%

		Depreciation Expense by Segment

		Mattress Fabrics								$   6,050						$   6,200				(2.4)%

		Upholstery Fabrics								795						794				0.1%

		Depreciation Expense								$   6,845						$   6,994				(2.1)%

EX99_B_T9

								 As Reported								April 30, 2023

								April 30,								Adjusted

								2023				Adjustments				Results

		Net sales		$				$   61,426				—				$   61,426		$

		Cost of sales						(54,538)				—				(54,538)

		Gross profit						6,888				—				6,888

		Selling, general and administrative
   expenses						(10,845)				—				(10,845)

		Restructuring expense (1)						(70)				70				—

		Loss from operations		$				$   (4,027)				70				$   (3,957)		$

EX99_B_T10

								 As Reported								April 30, 2023

								April 30,								Adjusted

								2023				Adjustments				Results

		Net sales		$				$   234,934				—				$   234,934		$

		Cost of sales (1)						(224,038)				98				(223,940)

		Gross profit						10,896				98				10,994

		Selling, general and administrative
   expenses						(37,978)				—				(37,978)

		Restructuring expense (2)						(1,396)				1,396				—

		Loss from operations		$				$   (28,478)				1,494				$   (26,984)		$

EX99_B_T11

						Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Trailing
12 Months

						July 31, 				October 30, 				January 29, 				April 30, 				April 30,

						2022				2022				2023				2023				2023

		Net loss (1)				$   (5,698)				$   (12,173)				$   (8,968)				$   (4,681)				$   (31,520)

		Income tax expense 				896				1,150				286				798				3,130

		Interest income, net				(17)				(79)				(196)				(239)				(531)

		Depreciation expense				1,768				1,719				1,739				1,619				6,845

		Restructuring expense				—				615				711				70				1,396

		Restructuring related charge				—				98				—				—				98

		Amortization expense				105				109				109				115				438

		Stock based compensation				252				313				322				258				1,145

		Adjusted EBITDA (1)				$   (2,694)				$   (8,248)				$   (5,997)				$   (2,060)				$   (18,999)

		% Net Sales				(4.3)%				(14.1)%				(11.4)%				(3.4)%				(8.1)%

						Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Trailing
12 Months

						August 1, 				October 31, 				January 30, 				May 1, 				May 1,

						2021				2021				2022				2022				2022

		Net income (loss)				$   2,250				$   851				$   (289)				$   (6,023)				$   (3,211)

		Income tax expense				905				444				1,284				253				2,886

		Interest income, net				(74)				(59)				(214)				(9)				(356)

		Depreciation expense				1,726				1,745				1,732				1,791				6,994

		Amortization expense				121				146				150				142				559

		Stock based compensation				274				435				171				253				1,133

		Adjusted EBITDA				$   5,202				$   3,562				$   2,834				$   (3,593)				$   8,005

		% Net Sales				6.3%				4.8%				3.5%				(6.3)%				2.7%

		% Over (Under)				(151.8)%				(331.6)%				(311.6)%				(42.7)%				(337.3)%

21

Q4 RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT
INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

CULP, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2023
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

 As Reported
April 30,

2023 Adjustments

April 30, 2023
Adjusted
Results

Net sales $   61,426  — $   61, 426

[…]

Restructuring Related Charge (3)								(98)						—				100.0%				(0.0)%				—

		(Loss) Income from Operations								$   (28,478)						678				N.M.				(12.1)%				0.2%

		Return on Capital (1)

		Mattress Fabrics								(25.8)%						5.3%				(586.8)%

		Upholstery Fabrics								11.2%						29.7%				(62.3)%

		Unallocated Corporate								N.M.						N.M.				N.M.

		Consolidated								(28.7)%						0.7%				(4200.0)%

		Capital Employed (1) (2)

		Mattress Fabrics								$   64,107						$   84,040				(23.7)%

		Upholstery Fabrics								9,489						25,209				(62.4)%

		Unallocated Corporate								3,197						3,817				(16.2)%

		Consolidated								$   76,793						$   113,066				(32.1)%

		Depreciation Expense by Segment

		Mattress Fabrics								$   6,050						$   6,200				(2.4)%

		Upholstery Fabrics								795						794				0.1%

		Depreciation Expense								$   6,845						$   6,994				(2.1)%

EX99_B_T9

		CULP, INC.

		RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

		FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2023

		Unaudited

		(Amounts in Thousands)

								 As Reported								April 30, 2023

								April 30,								Adjusted

								2023				Adjustments				Results

		Net sales		$				$   61,426				—				$   61,426		$

		Cost of sales						(54,538)				—				(54,538)

		Gross profit						6,888				—				6,888

		Selling, general and administrative
   expenses						(10,845)				—				(10,845)

		Restructuring expense (1)						(70)				70				—

		Loss from operations		$				$   (4,027)				70				$   (3,957)		$

		Notes

		(1) Restructuring expense of $70,000 for the three-months ending April 30, 2023, represents employee termination benefits of $39,000 and other associated costs of $31,000 that related to the consolidation of certain leased facilities located in Ouanaminthe, Haiti.

EX99_B_T10

								 As Reported								April 30, 2023

								April 30,								Adjusted

								2023				Adjustments				Results

		Net sales		$				$   234,934				—				$   234,934		$

		Cost of sales (1)						(224,038)				98				(223,940)

		Gross profit						10,896				98				10,994

		Selling, general and administrative
   expenses						(37,978)				—				(37,978)

		Restructuring expense (2)						(1,396)				1,396				—

		Loss from operations		$				$   (28,478)				1,494				$   (26,984)		$

EX99_B_T11

						Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Trailing
12 Months

						July 31, 				October 30, 				January 29, 				April 30, 				April 30,

						2022				2022				2023				2023				2023

		Net loss (1)				$   (5,698)				$   (12,173)				$   (8,968)				$   (4,681)				$   (31,520)

		Income tax expense 				896				1,150				286				798				3,130

		Interest income, net				(17)				(79)				(196)				(239)				(531)

		Depreciation expense				1,768				1,719				1,739				1,619				6,845

		Restructuring expense				—				615				711				70				1,396

		Restructuring related charge				—				98				—				—				98

		Amortization expense				105				109				109				115				438

		Stock based compensation				252				313				322				258				1,145

		Adjusted EBITDA (1)				$   (2,694)				$   (8,248)				$   (5,997)				$   (2,060)				$   (18,999)

		% Net Sales				(4.3)%				(14.1)%				(11.4)%				(3.4)%				(8.1)%

						Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Trailing
12 Months

						August 1, 				October 31, 				January 30, 				May 1, 				May 1,

						2021				2021				2022				2022				2022

		Net income (loss)				$   2,250				$   851				$   (289)				$   (6,023)				$   (3,211)

		Income tax expense				905				444				1,284				253				2,886

		Interest income, net				(74)				(59)				(214)				(9)				(356)

		Depreciation expense				1,726				1,745				1,732				1,791				6,994

		Amortization expense				121				146				150				142				559

		Stock based compensation				274				435				171				253				1,133

		Adjusted EBITDA				$   5,202				$   3,562				$   2,834				$   (3,593)				$   8,005

		% Net Sales				6.3%				4.8%				3.5%				(6.3)%				2.7%

		% Over (Under)				(151.8)%				(331.6)%				(311.6)%				(42.7)%				(337.3)%

22

RECONCILIATION OF FREE CASH FLOW

RECONCILIATION OF FREE CASH FLOW
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2023

AND MAY 1, 2022
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

FY 2023 FY 2022
A) Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $   7,804 $   (17,441)
B) Minus: Capital Expenditures   (2,108)   (5,695)

[…]

Operations								(26,984)						678				N.M.				(11.5)%				0.2%

		Restructuring Expense (3)								(1,396)						—				100.0%				(0.6)%				—

		Restructuring Related Charge (3)								(98)						—				100.0%				(0.0)%				—

		(Loss) Income from Operations								$   (28,478)						678				N.M.				(12.1)%				0.2%

		Return on Capital (1)

		Mattress Fabrics								(25.8)%						5.3%				(586.8)%

		Upholstery Fabrics								11.2%						29.7%				(62.3)%

		Unallocated Corporate								N.M.						N.M.				N.M.

		Consolidated								(28.7)%						0.7%				(4200.0)%

		Capital Employed (1) (2)

		Mattress Fabrics								$   64,107						$   84,040				(23.7)%

		Upholstery Fabrics								9,489						25,209				(62.4)%

		Unallocated Corporate								3,197						3,817				(16.2)%

		Consolidated								$   76,793						$   113,066				(32.1)%

		Depreciation Expense by Segment

		Mattress Fabrics								$   6,050						$   6,200				(2.4)%

		Upholstery Fabrics								795						794				0.1%

		Depreciation Expense								$   6,845						$   6,994				(2.1)%

EX99_B_T9

								 As Reported								April 30, 2023

								April 30,								Adjusted

								2023				Adjustments				Results

		Net sales		$				$   61,426				—				$   61,426		$

		Cost of sales						(54,538)				—				(54,538)

		Gross profit						6,888				—				6,888

		Selling, general and administrative
   expenses						(10,845)				—				(10,845)

		Restructuring expense (1)						(70)				70				—

		Loss from operations		$				$   (4,027)				70				$   (3,957)		$

EX99_B_T10

								 As Reported								April 30, 2023

								April 30,								Adjusted

								2023				Adjustments				Results

		Net sales		$				$   234,934				—				$   234,934		$

		Cost of sales (1)						(224,038)				98				(223,940)

		Gross profit						10,896				98				10,994

		Selling, general and administrative
   expenses						(37,978)				—				(37,978)

		Restructuring expense (2)						(1,396)				1,396				—

		Loss from operations		$				$   (28,478)				1,494				$   (26,984)		$

EX99_B_T11

						Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Trailing
12 Months

						July 31, 				October 30, 				January 29, 				April 30, 				April 30,

						2022				2022				2023				2023				2023

		Net loss (1)				$   (5,698)				$   (12,173)				$   (8,968)				$   (4,681)				$   (31,520)

		Income tax expense 				896				1,150				286				798				3,130

		Interest income, net				(17)				(79)				(196)				(239)				(531)

		Depreciation expense				1,768				1,719				1,739				1,619				6,845

		Restructuring expense				—				615				711				70				1,396

		Restructuring related charge				—				98				—				—				98

		Amortization expense				105				109				109				115				438

		Stock based compensation				252				313				322				258				1,145

		Adjusted EBITDA (1)				$   (2,694)				$   (8,248)				$   (5,997)				$   (2,060)				$   (18,999)

		% Net Sales				(4.3)%				(14.1)%				(11.4)%				(3.4)%				(8.1)%

						Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Quarter
Ended				Trailing
12 Months

						August 1, 				October 31, 				January 30, 				May 1, 				May 1,

						2021				2021				2022				2022				2022

		Net income (loss)				$   2,250				$   851				$   (289)				$   (6,023)				$   (3,211)

		Income tax expense				905				444				1,284				253				2,886

		Interest income, net				(74)				(59)				(214)				(9)				(356)

		Depreciation expense				1,726				1,745				1,732				1,791				6,994

		Amortization expense				121				146				150				142				559

		Stock based compensation				274				435				171				253				1,133

		Adjusted EBITDA				$   5,202				$   3,562				$   2,834				$   (3,593)				$   8,005

		% Net Sales				6.3%				4.8%				3.5%				(6.3)%				2.7%

		% Over (Under)				(151.8)%				(331.6)%				(311.6)%				(42.7)%				(337.3)%

23

CULP, INC.
RETURN ON CAPITAL EMPLOYED BY SEGMENT

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2023
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

Adjusted Operating
   (Loss) Income
Twelve Months

Ended
April 30, 2023 (1)

Mattress Fabrics $   ( 18,681) $   72, 282 (25.8)%
Upholstery Fabrics   1, 994   17, 853 11.2%